

No. 13-1032

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,
PETITIONER,

v.

BARBARA BROHL, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
RESPONDENT.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF ILLINOIS, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, HAWAII, IDAHO, INDIANA, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OREGON,
SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, TEXAS, UTAH,
VERMONT, WASHINGTON, AND WYOMING AND
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CAROLYN E. SHAPIRO*
Solicitor General

BRETT E. LEGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

RICHARD S. HUSZAGH
Assistant Attorney General

* Counsel of Record

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-3698

cshapiro@atg.state.il.us

[additional counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	4
ARGUMENT.	6
I. The TIA Must Be Broadly Construed in Line with Longstanding Precedent Applying the Statute and Consistent with Its History and Purpose, Thus Precluding Federal Jurisdiction over DMA’s Challenge.	6
A. The TIA is grounded in a long history of deference to States in matters related to taxation.	7
B. Important policies of federalism, respect for state sovereignty, and equitable abstention underlie the TIA.	11
1. <i>State courts are better suited than federal courts to construe state statutes.</i>	12
2. <i>State courts are better suited than federal courts to fashion remedies that may affect state law.</i>	14

3.	<i>Equitable abstention doctrines support a broad reading of the TIA...</i>	16
C.	The history behind and principles underlying the TIA demonstrate that it must be read to reach cases like this one...	18
II.	Comity Principles Preclude Federal Court Adjudication of Claims Challenging Revenue-Generating Aspects of State Tax Laws.....	21
A.	Comity serves the essential purpose of protecting state taxation from unnecessary and intrusive federal court interference..	22
B.	Comity is not limited to suits by taxpayers challenging state laws that directly impose or enforce their tax liabilities.....	23
C.	Comity bars DMA’s action..	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	15
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Arkansas</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	9
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v. Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	8, 19
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	18
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Capra v. Cook Cnty. Bd. of Review</i> , 733 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	18
<i>Commerce Energy, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 554 F.3d 1094 (6th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 185 (1959).....	16
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 78 U.S. 108 (1870).....	1, 8, 16, 18, 19
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	9
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 100 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co. v. Huffman</i> , 319 U.S. 293 (1943).....	22
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).. .	10, 11, 14, 15, 19
<i>Kathrein v. City of Evanston, Ill.</i> , 752 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marcus v. Kansas Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 170 F.3d 1305 (10th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Matthews v. Rodgers</i> , 284 U.S. 521 (1932).....	9, 19
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).	14, 17
<i>Nat’l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	20
<i>Nat’l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm’n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995).....	10, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989)	18
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971)	12, 13
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996)	16, 17
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)	15, 20
<i>Robinson Protective Alarm Co. v. City of Phil.</i> , 581 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1978)	7, 9
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singer Sewing Mach. Co. of New Jersey v. Benedict</i> , 229 U.S. 481 (1913)	8
<i>South Carolina v. Regan</i> , 465 U.S. 367 (1984)	11
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013)	18
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977)	17
<i>Tully v. Griffin, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 68 (1976)	7, 10, 11
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Statutes and Regulations:**

28 U.S.C. § 1341.	6, 8
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(I).	2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I).	2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(II).	2
1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5.	2

Other Authorities:

<i>Case Comment, Federal Injunctive Relief in State Tax Cases: Lasalle v. Rosewell,</i> 93 HARV. L. REV. 1016, 1022 (1980).	12
